GENERAL LAWS-CHAPTERS 127-128.

CHAPTEB 127.

[Published April 5, 1860.]

AN ACT to smend an act, approved March 11th, 1859, entitled "An act to amend an act to incorporate the village of Horicon, appreved March 29th, 1855."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Amendment. SECTION 1. Section three, of an act to amend an act to incorporate the village of Horicon, approved March 29th, 1855, is hereby amended so as to read as follows : All general and special taxes of said village shall be levied on the last annual assessment roll of the town of Hubbard, but assessments for grading streets and laying sidewalks, shall be levied as now provided by law; and when any special warrant for any such assessment shall be returned to the clerk of said village, he shall certify the amount of uncollected assessments on such warrant, with the premises, and persons when known, against which they are levied, as they appear upon such warrant, to the clerk of the town of Hubbard, who shall put them upon the next annual assessment roll of the town of Hubbard, and such assessment shall then be collected and enforced in the same manner as other taxes on said roll, and when paid or collected, shall be paid over to the treasurer of said village, or to the person entitled to receive the same.

Approved March 16, 1860.

CHAPTER 128.

[Published April 6, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 52, of the General Laws of 1859, entitled "An Act relating to the Dane county court."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 52, of the General Amendment Laws of 1859, entitled "An act relating to the Dane to sec. 1. county court," is hereby amended by inserting after the word "actions," wherever it occurs in said section, the words "and special proceedings."

15'

Amendment to sec. 5 SEC. 2. Section 5, of said chapter 52, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "actions," wherever it occurs in said section, the words "and special proceedings."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1860.

at

CHAPTER 129.

[Published April 6, 1860.]

AN AUT to amend ch. 22, of Revised Statutes, entitled "Of scademies and Normal schools."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. That section 3, of ch. 22, of Revised Statutes, be amended by inserting after the word "years," in the fourth line, the following, "and until others are appointed and confirmed, as required by law."

SRO. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1860.

CHAPTER 130.

[Published March 29, 1860.]

11.1

AN ACT authorizing the county of Brown to aid in the construction of the Green Bay and Madison Railroad.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority to issue bonds

SECTION 1. For the purpose of aiding in the construction of the Green Bay and Madison Railroad, in the county of Brown, it shall be lawful for the board of supervisors of said county of Brown, to issue and deliver to said railroad company, the bonds of said county to en amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and to receive in exchange therefor, the stock, bonds, or other securities of said railroad company; but no such bonds